
ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
JUNE 3, 2025 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

CHANGE ORDERS NO. 1 AND NO. 2 –  RESOLUTIONS (2) CHRIS SOLBERG
CENTRAL PARK ROAD AND PEDESTRIAN ORDINANCE DEPUTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
LIGHTING RECEIVE/FILE DIRECTOR 

SYNOPSIS 

Resolutions have been prepared to approve Change Orders No.1 and No. 2 to the contract with Valley Corporation, 
Valley, Nebraska to provide for additional items of work in relation to the installation of road and pedestrian 
lighting within Central Park resulting in an increased amount of $5,721.65 and a total contract amount not to 
exceed $612,715.90.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY25/FY26 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

A contract with Valley Construction was approved on May 21, 2024 for the installation of road and pedestrian 
lighting within Central Park. During construction, it was determined that additional protection was needed for 
light poles in the Central Park Clubhouse parking lot. Change Order No. 1 provides funding for raised concrete 
bases to protect the poles.   

Change Order No. 1 increases the contract amount by $1,587.10 for a revised total contract amount of 
$608,581.35. 

The second change order is related to the impact of damage done to the pole bases by thieves during the 
construction project. 

Change Order No. 2 increases the contract amount by $4,134.55 for a revised total contract amount of 
$612,715.90. 

The following Agenda Item is for the Final Pay Application for the project, which is contingent upon the approval 
of the change orders.  

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\25file\25    CD - Change Orders - Central Park Lights 06.03.2025.Docx 

F



RESOLUTION NO. ______ 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA 
AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH VALLEY CONSTRUCTION 
FOR THE CENTRAL PARK PHASE 3: CENTRAL PARK ROAD AND PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING 
PROJECT FOR ADDITIONAL ITEMS OF WORK RESULTING IN AN INCREASED AMOUNT OF 
$1,587.10, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $608,581.35. 
  
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista Nebraska, have determined that 

the Central Park Phase 3: Central Park Road and Pedestrian Lighting project is 
necessary; and  

 
WHEREAS, The FY25/FY26 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project; and  
 
WHEREAS, the contract amount will increase by $1,587.10 for a contract total of $608,581.35 

with change order number 1; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, do hereby approve Change Order No.1 to the contract with Valley 
Construction Inc for the Central Park Phase 3: Central Park Road and Pedestrian 
Lighting project to provide for additional items of work resulting in an increased 
amount of $1,587.10, for a total contract amount not to exceed $608,581.35. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 3RD DAY OF JUNE 2025. 
 
       CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
             
       Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
     
Rachel D. Carl, CMC 
City Clerk  
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\25 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\25   Change Order No. 1  
Contract With Valley Const 06.03.2025.Docx 

 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION NO. ______ 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA 
AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO THE CONTRACT WITH VALLEY CONSTRUCTION 
FOR THE CENTRAL PARK PHASE 3: CENTRAL PARK ROAD AND PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING 
PROJECT FOR ADDITIONAL ITEMS OF WORK RESULTING IN AN INCREASED AMOUNT OF 
$4,134.55, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $612,715.90. 
  
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista Nebraska, have determined that 

the Central Park Phase 3: Central Park Road and Pedestrian Lighting project is 
necessary; and  

 
WHEREAS, The FY25/FY26 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the contract amount will increase by $4,134.55 for a contract total of $612,715.90 

with change order number 2; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, do hereby approve Change Order No. 2 to the contract with Valley 
Construction Inc for the Central Park Phase 3: Central Park Road and Pedestrian 
Lighting project to provide for additional items of work resulting in an increased 
amount of $4,134.55, for a total contract amount not to exceed $612,715.90. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 3RD DAY OF JUNE 2025. 
 
       CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
             
       Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
     
Rachel D. Carl, CMC 
City Clerk  
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\25 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\25.   Change Order No. 2  
Contract With Valley Const 06.03.2025.Docx 

 
 
 



CONTINUATION SHEET 

AIA DOCUMENT G702. APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT. containing 

Contractor's signed certification is attached. 

In labulalions below. amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable reta1nage for line llems may apply. 

A B C I D E 
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK Contracted Values 

NO. UOM Est. Unit 
Quantity Price 

' Sole<:lrve Damolll,On. ,juecl-bury wire IUG condu~) " =' 5,24 

' Selecliwe Demolol,On. W()0d pcl<'. 25' hi!Jh fllCH ' ' 1,179.42 

' Salechve De,ru,l,lk>n w ' ' 1,17942 
UghUnQ Circu~<- Wire. C<lppe<. S~3nded. 600 Voll, 
~ 10, Type T HWN. Normal 1o111.a11a1,on Cond,l.,n< In 

' CcMu,I w '" ; 10538 

L•~MllngCircu~•- W~e. ccpper, suanded. 600 will. 
118, type THWN. nmmal Installation contlilions n 

' co,,d,nl '" uo ' 135.52 

Recep1.ac1e Clrculls. wwe. copper, s1raoaoa. 600 
VOlt.1112, typo THWN. nc,rmal lnstallallon ccnd~lons 

" in condu~ m " ' 92.2A 
R0<:0plac!c c~cu,ls. Wiro, Ccppsr, Slranded, 600 

Vol~ U10, TYl'n THWN, Nn,m~l ln•l~llal1nn 

' Condil.,n5 In C.,nn,.;1 m " ' 1os.Ja 
Reui,1;,.:10 C,rcuils • Wiro, coppor, s1rnndcd, 600 

volt. IUJ, lype THWN, normal 1nsL!lll11llon C<l<>dilions ,n 

' COMrnl m "' ' 135.52 
Re~tacle Corculls • Wire, Copf>Or. Slr~ndcd. 600 
Voll ~6. Tyµ~ TKWN, Normal lnSl3ll311nn C~ml1l•111.s 

" 1n Condu,1 (IF " ' 16B 29 
Li9hl1n9 C•cu,l~ - PVC C<lndult, Sch ~u. %" ~,ameler 

'" including L0rm1nali0<1s. foll1n90 (l~ 1S7 S "~ 09 
Rec"l'lacle Clrculis PVC condu~. Sch. ~o. 11· 

" diamatar nclud,ng term,neUons. !illng, m 137 S "'~ 
Pull EIO•e~. Compos..,, We,iU,crp,oof. TYJ)<: NEMA 

" " EIICK " ' 1.JlJ,aJ 
Ughtlng C•cUII, • Grnund w,rc. copror, hare. solid 

" .. CLf 158.S I 126 80 
!lncaptaclo c,rcu<I•. Gr~und ,•ara. copp~,. u~,e. 

" solid. #8 rn m ' 126 60 
Llghllng Grnund Rod· Grnund Wl'<I, r.opnor. Mrn. 

" solld.118 "' ' ' 167,08 

" Grounding ,od,coppor clad, 6" lc,n~. 112• diamemr EAC~ '" 88.54 

" Groun<llng cl~mp. bronztr, 112· di:rmgl<>r '"" '" 23.~4 

" Trenching, Backml " 6970 5 lJ.85 

" Duocl·bore underneath e:osltng paved surlaces " ,oo ' 2U2 

Receplade. auole,Gl'CJ. 20A 1vth l><I><. ,, wealhar,,rcof wt,j.,..ifl.u,;e cc·.,,,,, 31-1· PVC alld wire """ '" nm 

" Type SPC, 141\po!e. corw::rale b;,so F.ACH " ' ~.2s,.11 

" Type SPD. 20flpo1e, Con<mlo l>.,5a EACH , 
' J.197.45 

" Type SPE. 2or1pal~. t!<lnt:rel" base 1:ACH " ' 3.189.50 

" Surwyrng and St.akf19 " ' ' 6.3ss.4a 

" L,gMng Ccnlrcl, malerial " ' ' 31,757.ta 

" Lll)Mng Conlml. 1n:;lallal.,n and commiss1omr,o " ' ' 33,683.56 

" co·~. Pc,to Gr"""d• & Fwona!lon Change " ' $ 5.72\.65 
0 ' GrandTr,lal 

AJA DOCUMENT G703 

F G H I 
Previous AP~ llcat!on Current Aru:,llcation 

Contract Quantity Extended Quantity Extended 
Value Value Va1ua 

' 4,716.00 100 S 52-l 00 ' ' 2,J56,04 ' s 2,J58.84 ' ' 1,1rnA2 ' s 1.\7942 ' 
' 21.~1J.66 '" ' 21.813.66 ' 
' 14,907.20 uo ' 14,907.20 ' 
' U6104 " s 1.66\,04 ' 
' 7,376.60 " ' 7.376.60 ' 
' 11.92576 M ' 11.925,76 ' 
' rn.•inA1 '" ' 15.4gv2 ' 
' ~.'W •3 157 s <1,120. IJ ' 
' 12.n2n m s 12,132.72 ' 
' <11.9!ill.10 ,0 ' !11,968.1ll ' 
' 20.ogrno 158.5 ' 20.ll9T.RO ' 
' 17,371.G0 H7 s 11,371.60 ' 
' 501.24 " 50L24 ' 
' 5.223 86 " ' 5,22U6 ' ' 1,382.96 " ' 1.382.96 ' ' 96.534.50 6310 ' 80.22~.50 ' ' 2,172.00 ,oo ' 15.204.00 ' 
' 4.249 77 " ' 2,016.84 " ' 4,249,<7 

' 91.066.)6 " ' 91.006.36 ' ' 28.177.05 , 
' 6.3SUO " 22.382.15 

' 70.169.00 ' ' 6,379.00 "' 63,790.00 

' a.355 46 ' ' 8.355.48 ' ' 31,757.16 0.75 ' 23.8H.a9 0.25 S 7,93\l.JO 

' 33,683.56 0.75 ' 25.262.67 0.25 S 8,420.89 

' 5.72165 0$ " 5.721.65 

' " ' ' G12,715.90 ' 502,758.99 • ,u,soJ.76 

PAGE TWO OF TWO PAGES 

APPLICATION NO: 5501·005 

APPLICAT!ON DATE: 05/06125 

PERIOD TO: 311 - 4131 

PROJECT NO: 6501 

J K L M N 0 
Comi roted to Datn Stored Materials Remalnin<i Retained 

Quantity Extended Quantity Extondlld 10•1, 

Value Value 

'"' ' 524,00 ' ,oo ' .1.102.00 ' 52.40 
,s 2,350.6'\ ' 0 ' ' n5.Bl! 

" 1.179.42 ' 0 ' ' 117.94 

"' ' 21.81J.6G ' 0 ' ' 2,1SI.J7 

"" ' 14,DD7.20 ' 0 ' ' 1,4\10,72 

" ' 1.fi61.04 ' 0 ' ' 166,10 

70 $ 7.376,60 ' ' ' ; 737 66 

'" ; 11,925 76 ; 0 ' ' 1,19250 

"' ; 16,492 '2 ; 0 ; ' 1.r,~,, 2-1 

"' ; '1.1?.il,l'.1 ' " ; ; 91 ~ r)l 

"' ' 12.132 n ' ' ' ' 1,21327 

,0 ' !11.0GS.10 ' 0 ' I 9,196.~1 

1;g_5 ' 2!1.097,60 ' ' ' I Z,009 7Jl 

"' ; 17,371.50 ' 0 ' ' 1,n11G 

" 501.24 ' 0 ' ' 50,12 

'" 5,27.:l.86 ' 0 ' ' 522,39 

'" 1~82.96 ' 0 ' ' 1311.30 

6370 ' 86.224.50 ' 000 ' 8.310.00 ' B.11.22.45 
,00 ' 15204.00 ' ·600 S (l3.0,'.l2.00\ ! 1.520 40 

'" 62fl6.61 ' " ' (2,016.M\ ' 62~.6C 

" ' 91,066.36 ' 0 ' ' n,1M.64 

' ' 28.777.05 ' 0 ' ,0.001 ' ?..877.71 

" ' 70,169.00 ' ' ' ' 7,016.00 

" 8.J55.4B ' ' ' ' 835 ss 

' ' 31.757.19 ' 0 ' (0,01) S 3,175.72 

' ' 33,683.56 ' ' ' ' 3.~GS.38 

" 5.721 65 ' ' ' ' 572.17 

" ' 0 ' ' ' 615,262.75 ' ' {2,546,85] ' 61.526.29 



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
AIA DOCUMENT G702 

TO: Clly of La Visla 

PAGE ONE OF TWO PAGES 
PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: 

Central Park Pedeslrian Lighijng 
APPLICATION DATE: 
PERIOD TO: 

6501-005 
05/06125 
311 -4/31 

FROM CONTRACTOR: 
Valley Corporation 
28001 Ida Circle, PO Box 589 
Valley, NE 68064 

CONT RACT FOR: Street lighting/Pedestrian Lighting 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Appllcatien Is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet. AlA Document G703, is attached. 

1. ORIGlNAL CONTRACT SUM 

2. Nal chango by Chitnga Ordors 

J. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Linc 1 +/. 2) 

4. TOTALCOMPLETEO & STORED TO DATE 

(Column K and L on G7031 

S. R:ET AINAGE: 
a.. 10~/4. ofCompll'lledWntk(Column K ori G71}3) 

b. 10'!1, of SlOfed M,ale1t31 !Column L on G703) 

TOTAL RETAINAGE 
ll inflS 5a • Sb or Tola! In COiumn O o( Gi03) 

G. TOT AL EARNED LESS RET AJNAGE 

7. lESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 

tL1ne 6 lrom pror Ccr1Uicatol 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH. INCLUDING RETAJNAGE 

1LJnc 3 len Lone 6) 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 
Toli'III chanpcs approved In p,c-Aou:s montm 

Total apPfoYOO !hi, Month 

NET CHANGES by Change Order: 

S61,5~28 

50.00 

ADDITIONS 
$5.721.65 

$0.00 
$5,721.65 

S6C6.!l!M.25 

SS.72165 

$612.7 15 90 

S615.262.75 

S61.52ii 28 

$553. 736.48 

$101 .%53.39 

S58.9 79.4J 

DEDUCTIONS 
S0.00 
$0.00 
S0.00 

$5,721 .65 

AJA.DOCUMENT G702 APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT COtiSTRUCTION PMNAGER ADVJ.SER 199% eom oN /J.JA 

THE AMERICAN INSm UlE OF ARCHfTECTS. 1745 NEW YORK AVE. N.W. WASHINGTON. DC 2000G-5292 

PROJECT NO: 6501 

CONTRACT DATE: 05/22/24 

OWNER: City or La Vista 

The undersigned Contraclor certiflE!s lhal lo lhe bes! o f the ConlracWs kno\.Yledge. informahon .nnd belie f 

lhe Wotk covered by 1his .ippllcaUon lor P.1ymcnt has been comp1e1ed in accotdan ce with the Cooltact 

Documents. ttun all amounts have been paid by l hO Convactor fo r Won< !or whicn previous C811ifbtes 10< 

Po}'fflCl'\I wo, ¢ b5uod r,nd p;)ymcnts rceclYed from lho Owficr. Arid lhal CUJJont payment shown horcln ~ now duo. 

d=:TOR: Valley Corporation 

By: J,._ ~ Date ...:5i.Jd...2,_s.____ 

_:_,._GEN- 6W.~7::NO~TARY;:;;-:·~Sta:;le;;ofrt!N;eb;raska~ 
BRENDAL SCHMliZ 

lri 11e;1;....,..l ,orc-,e ..,,.., Iha CQl"llred Ooo:umoni,-, tlawu un~-..11 t~IVJ+I>'-""' IWlOl 11'"1 •IM~ ~ ~ M)f)lo!:M01. 11\'J 

•VU.:«.I r.Ml,o, lo It><, o-... """ lhllll HI,~ ~IN tl'ln ,\lri,;iec:<•, \...,., ... trctc:"1. n'(ll'm;IIIC)t'I JVI01 heinlm•• \"1(1,(1, 

n,:i:i; DfOIJ'CIS!.\~ Q:i il'l<1ie1uw. ,i.., Q1.U1i~.-~ 111 .. Worl> ~.,, otei.o1<1.-.no:e .... 11h rtlfl Colff:.xl Do~s. an.1 11\oJ C0t1uitetor ll, 

""""M top,, .. ~ or l tle N-IOUlff CEP.TtfEO 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED $101,253.39 

Conlriu.:illM Sncet CNI d\atlgod to COl'olotm lo m. -IN c1tttllle<I. 

ENGINEER: j }/4 ~: -'\Jt) 
Sy: _______ ________ _ O>l<l: 05/12/2025 
™" CMtifie&I~ I!. root MOOli~ th• A.MOUNT Cl:R 1 IJ:IEO ·~ llltyn~ ttflkV IO 11'14 C0t1ll~O, n;,me,J •- e1n t\~u.-;o 
jla)'f'".nl and .cc•pt.1nc.o d payf'IIIGnt M'O wM<>ut P,ftludlC& 10.,.,., 11!)hlt ot l he o- o, Cot!IUK.ICf urwler . ,.., Con1,~ : 

My Comm. Ex!>-Se!Jlembel' 28, 2028 

lJ!l'or,,: may 0bt11ln V;tlhfation or lh l• documont b~ requutlng o f the llconse a complotod AJA Oocumanl 0401-CerUflc11Uon of Oocurnftnl's AulhMUdty 

/JpwJ /. ~ 
tA-s 5/:npr 
/6., 7l_Cfl,t].OOOrft~ild06 


	25    CD Change Orders - Central Park Lights 06.03.2025
	25.    Change Order No. 1 Contract with Valley Const 06.03.2025
	25.    Change Order No. 2 Contract with Valley Const 06.03.2025
	Pay Application #5 - Valley Construction

